
APPROVEP 
REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER JUN 0 6 201 NO. 11 - 1 4 3  

DATE J u n e  6 ,  2011  tlOARD OF RECREAT.K)N 
and PARK COMMlSElONERS 

C.D. 14 

BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS 

SUBJECT: EAGLE ROCK MONUMENT - IRRIGATION AND NEW LANDSCAPE 
(W.O. #E170352F) PROJECT - REVIEW OF BIDS AND AWARD OF 
CONTRACT 

R. Adams K. Regan 

H .  Fujita 'M. Shull 

V.  Israel N.  Williams 

/ 
Approved / Disapproved Withdrawn 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Board: 

1. Find the bid of La Loma Development Company, to be non-responsive due to its failure to 
submit its Good Faith Effort (GFE) outreach package, which was required to be submitted 
with the bid; 

2. Find Mallcraft, Inc., with a base bid of $1 86,787, to be the lowest responsive and responsible 
bidder for the Eagle Rock Monument - Irrigation and New Landscape (W .O. E 1 70352F) 
Project; 

3. Award a contract to Mallcraft, Inc., for a total contract amount of $186,787, all according to 
the plans and specifications; 

4. Authorize the Chief Accounting Employee to encumber $1 86,787 in available funds from 
the following fund and account numbers under the awarding authority of this Board Report; 

Funding Source Fund/Dept/Acct Encumbrance Amount 

Proposition K - Year 13 43K/10/F211 

Proposition K - Year 14 43K/10/G398 
Total: 



REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER 

PG. 2 NO. 1 1 - 1 4 3  

5. Authorize the Board President and Secretary to execute the contract, subject to City Attorney 
approval as to form. 

SUMMARY: 

On March 23,20 1 1 ,  the Board of Recreation and Park Commissioners (Board) approved the final 
plans and call for bids for the Eagle Rock Monument - Irrigation and New Landscape 
(W.O. #E 170352F) Project, located near 7 17 West Eagle Rock View Drive, Los Angeles, California 
9004 1 (Board Report No. 1 1-085). Plans and specifications for this project were prepared by the 
Department of Public Works, Bureau of Engineering, Architectural Division. The Eagle Rock 
Monument is City of Los Angeles Historic Cultural Monument No. 10. The project scope of work 
consists of installation of a new irrigation system and new landscaping, including the following: 

1 .  Preparation of the complete site, including rough and finish grading. 
2. Construction of new landscape, including site irrigation, site drainage, fencing, walking 

paths and other site amenities. 
3. Installation and connection of site utilities, including water. 

Also included was a Deductive Alternate comprised of deleting all work in the project area east of 
"Match Line B" as indicated on sheets L201, L301, L401, L601, L701 with the following 
exceptions: fencing, water supply and connection, water supply line(s) to controller(s) and from 
controllers to project area west of "Match Line B", irrigation controllers and control valves, facility 
sign (detail A9/L403), construction sign (detail Al/L402), and bollardhanier posts (detail 
A 1 /L403). 

On May 10, 201 1, seven (7) bids were received for this project. The bid documents required the 
base bid to include the deductive alternate. The lowest responsive and responsible bidder is 
Mallcraft, Inc., with a base bid amount of $186,787, including a deductive alternate of $70,000. The 
base bid is $48,213 below the City Engineer's cost estimate of $235,000. The bid amounts received 
are as follows: 

Bidders 
La Loma Development Company 
Mallcraft, Inc. 
Coral Blue Construction Corp. 
Oceanstate Development, Inc. 
E. Avico Development, Inc. 
Western Group, Inc. 
1" California Construction Inc. 

Base Bid 
$164,947.00 
$1 86,787.00 
$2 17,950.00 
$2 19,000.00 
$227,826.26 
$248,000.00 
$3 19,450.00 

Deductive Alternate 

$130,169.00 
$ 70,000.00 
$ 65,000.00 
$ 35,000.00 
$ 74,570.06 
$ 18,000.00 
$ 4,000.00 



REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER 

PG. 3 NO. 1 1 - 1 4 3  

The Instructions to Bidders for this project required that documentation regarding Good Faith Effort 
(GFE) Subcontractor outreach be submitted with the bid. La Loma Development Company, Inc., 
submitted the apparent lowest bid as noted on the previous page. However, La Loma Development 
Company, Inc., did not submit their GFE documentation with their bid on May 10,201 1 which was 
the bid due date. On May 1 1,201 1, La Loma Development Company, Inc., transmitted their GFE 
documents to the Board and Project Manager, see Attachment A. However, it failed to submit the 
GFE package with the bid as was required in the Instruction to Bidders. As a result, the bid has been 
determined to be non-responsive. The bid specifications stated the lowest bidder would be 
determined to be the responsible and responsive bidder submitting the lowest base bid. Based on 
these requirements, Mallcraft, Inc., was determined to be the lowest responsible and responsive 
bidder. 

Mallcraft, Inc., submitted its GFE documents with its bid on May 10,201 1. Staff has reviewed the 
subcontractor outreach effort made by Mallcraft, Inc., and based on the documents submitted, has 
determined that a "good faith" effort has been made. Mallcraft, Inc., achieved 91 of the 100-points 
possible as outlined by the Board's Outreach Program which requires a score of at least 75 points out 
of 100 to achieve a "good faith" effort. The Outreach Document Package is on file in the Board 
Office and a synopsis of said package is attached (Attachment B). The City Attorney has reviewed 
the bid submitted by Mallcraft, Inc., and found it to be in order. 

The Department of Public Works, Office of Contract Compliance indicated that there have been no 
labor compliance violations and that all other legal requirements have been complied with by the 
bidder. 

Staff has determined that the subject project will consist ofnew landscaping and irrigation that will 
not impact the historic Eagle Rock landmark, and therefore, is exempt from the provisions of the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Article 111, Section l(d)(3), and City 
CEQA Guidelines Class 4, Category (3). 

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT: 

There is no anticipated fiscal impact to the Department's General Fund as the project's construction 
costs will be fully funded by the aforementioned listed funding sources specifically identified and 
approved for use of this project. The assessments of the future operations and maintenance costs 
have yet to be determined and would be addressed in future budget requests. 

This report was prepared by Shashi Bhakta, Project Manager. Reviewed by Neil Drucker, Program 
Manager, Recreational and Cultural Facilities Program, Bureau of Engineering; Deborah Weintraub, 
Chief Deputy City Engineer, Bureau of Engineering; and by Michael A. Shull, Superintendent, 
Planning and Development Division, Department of Recreation and Parks. 



Attachment A 

Email from La Loma Development Company with Documents Attached 

Dated: April 1 1, 20 1 1 



Fwd: Eagle Rock Monument lrrigation & New Landscape 

'I message--- Forwarded message ---------- 
From: Marco Barrantes ~marco@lalomadevelopment.com~ 
Date: Wed, May 11, 201 1 at 9:59 AM 
Subject: Eagle Rock Monument lrrigation & New Landscape 
To: ra~.commissioners@lacit~.orq, shashi.bhakta@lacitv.org 

To: Shashi Bhakta 
Recreation and Parks Commissioners 

Bureau of Engineering 
Recreation and Cultural Facilities Program 
200 N. Spring Street, Room 2305 
Los Angeles CA 900 12 

Regarding the Eagle Rock Monument Irrigation and New Landscape W.O. #El 70352F 

We are writing because we are very happy to be the lowest bidder for the project. We can mobilize immediately and 
complete the job efficiently, as we are very local, within blocks to the project. However, we are a little concerned 
that although we are the lowest bidder for this project, our bid was noted at the public bid reading as missing a good 
faith document, please find attached the item in question (fax log, correspondence). For this relatively small project 
and this type of landscaping project specifically, we are specialized to do this job with our own employees and local 
vendors. 

We are the lowest responsible bidder, not to mention the best local, small, minority-owned company to do this 
project, with both A and C-27 licenses. I am personally in love with the Eagle Rock Monument as a national and 
historical place, considered sacred to the native Americans, having lived in this neighborhood my whole life, and the 
company is immediately local to the area. Most of our employees are local to the area and are we have a rich ethnic 
diversity of Asian, African-American, Hispanic, White, and multi-racial employees. If you see our well- 
documented work in the actual Eagle Rock and Pasadena area, we are known in the neighboring communities as a 
leading landscaping company for native plants, masonry, earthworks, waterworks and efficient irrigation for 
sustainable landscaping and we are very harmonious with the design. 

Please visit our website: littp://www.lalon~adevelop~ne~it.co~ii. 

We humbly request that you consider our bid, in the context of our real strengths and that we are actually the lowest 
bid. Compared to the other bidders, we will do the best job at the lowest price. We are specialized for this type of 
work and can save the city thousands of dollars while delivering the best product possible. We will do the work 
with excellence and pride. 

Sincerely, 
Marco Barrantes 

-- 
MARC0 R. BARRANTES, M.L.A. 1 M.C.P. 
Landscape Architecture 1 City Planning 
La Loma Development Company, Inc. 
556 S. Fair Oaks Suite 101 323 
Pasadena, CA 91 105 626.421.61 85 office 626.532.7120 cell 
w w w . l a l o l ~ ~ a d e v e l o p ~ ~ ~ e ~ i t ~ c o ~ ~ i  
General Contractor #883785 



April 11, 2011 

DEVELOPMENT COMPANY 

Eagle Rock Monument 
Irrigation and New Landscape Project 

#E170352F 
Owner: City of Los Angeles, Recreation and Parks 

Bid Due Date: May 10,2011 

Re: Sub bids 

Requesting Sub-bids from Qualified MBE, WEE, OBE subcontractors, and materials and / or 
equipment suppliers in the areas of work included in, but not limited to, those listed below: 
Subcontractors to  include: 
237990 - Other Heavy and Civil Engineering Construction 
561730 - Landscaping Services 

Scope of work includes: 
Rough & finish grading 
Construction of new landscape, including irrigation, drainage, fencing, walking paths, other 
site amenities. 
Installation and connection of site utilities, including water. 

A copy of the Eagle Rock Monument - Irrigation and New Landscaping Project bid 
specifications and plans are available for review in the office of La Loma Development, the 
City's internet website 1-1 '\lvil\ly: (;i-~;, or the Los Angeles Business Assistance Virtual 
Network at 

- 
. 1 ----- 1 1 7 c ,  ( 1 1  ,II</UI(! c f 1 n ' 1  13N. We will assist interested MBEs, WBEs, 

and OBEs in obtaining bonds, lines of credit and/or insurance if necessary. Contact us at: 

556 S. Fair Oaks, Suite 101 #323 
Pasadena, CA 91105 
Phone: (626) 421-6185 
Fax: (323) 257-0855 

Bid deadline is May 10, 2011. We must receive your proposal no later than May 9, 2011. 

For bond assistance you may contact the City of Los Angeles Bond Assistance program at 
(213)327-0298. 

Many Thanks, 

Marco Barrantes 
La Loma Development 



L
A

 L
O

M
A

 
D

E
V

E
L

O
P

M
E

N
T

 C
O

M
P

A
N

Y
 

G
O

O
D

 F
A

IT
H

 E
FF

O
R

T 
LE

TT
ER

 T
O

 P
O

TE
N

TI
A

L 
SU

B
S 

(M
B

E
s,

 W
B

Es
 A

N
D

 O
B

E
s)

 
EA

G
LE

 R
O

C
K

 M
O

N
U

M
E

N
T

 - 
IR

R
IG

A
TI

O
N

 A
N

D
 N

E
W

 L
A

N
D

S
C

A
P

IN
G

 P
R

O
JE

C
T 



D
E

V
E

L
O

P
M

E
N

T
 C

O
M

P
A

N
Y

 

P
H

O
N

E
 L

O
G

 
EA

G
LE

 R
O

C
K

 M
O

N
U

M
E

N
T

 - 
IR

R
IG

A
TI

O
N

 A
N

D
 N

E
W

 L
A

N
D

S
C

A
P

IN
G

 P
R

O
JE

C
T 

C
O

M
P

A
N

Y
 

H
ow

ar
d 

K
el

ly
 P

ho
to

gr
ap

hy
 

B
am

bo
o 

P
ip

el
in

e 

C
ha

ris
m

a 
D

es
ig

n 

A
m

er
ic

an
 P

re
ca

st
 C

on
cr

et
e,

 
In

c.
 

S
up

er
io

r 
C

on
cr

et
e 

P
ro

du
ct

s 

JH
M

 S
up

pl
y 

S
ou

th
w

es
t 

B
ou

ld
er

 a
nd

 
S

to
ne

 

F
ou

nd
ry

 S
er

vi
ce

s 
&

 S
up

pl
ie

s,
 

In
c.

 

P
H

O
N

E
 N

O
. 

(6
26

) 2
86

-0
31

1 

(8
05

) 7
64

-2
60

0 

(8
18

) 2
52

-6
61

1 

(6
26

) 4
43

-0
97

0 

(8
17

) 3
66

-0
34

7 

(6
26

) 3
98

-4
11

5 

(8
00

) 5
40

-1
14

7 

(5
62

) 9
4

5
-6

5
1

1
 

C
O

N
TA

C
T 

H
ow

ar
d 

K
el

le
y 

Li
lia

n 

N
av

id
 Y

as
ha

re
l 

T
od

d 

T
er

ry
 W

al
ke

r 

Le
tty

 

B
la

ke
 

IN
IT

IA
L 

E H
 

EH
 

E H
 

E H
 

E H
 

E H
 

E H
 

E H
 

D
A

TE
 

4
/1

/1
1

 

4
/2

2
/1

1
 

5
/3

/1
1

 

5
/3

/1
1

 

5
/4

/1
1

 

5
/4

/1
1

 

5
/4

/1
1

 

5
/5

/1
1

 

T
IM

E
 

1:
19

pm
 

2:
05

pm
 

4:
05

pm
 

4:
26

pm
 

3:
32

pm
 

3:
39

pm
 

4:
O

O
pm

 

11
:5

9a
m

 

R
ES

U
LT

 
Q

uo
te

 r
ec

ei
ve

d 
fo

r 
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

/ 
P

ro
gr

es
s 

P
ho

to
gr

ap
hy

. 
C

om
pi

le
 p

la
n

t c
o

u
n

t v
ia

 w
eb

si
te

 a
nd

 
re

ce
iv

ed
 q

u
o

te
. 

R
eq

ue
st

 fo
r 

q
u

o
te

 fo
r 

w
o

o
d

 fa
ci

lit
y 

si
gn

. 
S

en
t s

pe
ci

fic
at

io
ns

 b
y 

em
ai

l. 
F

ol
lo

w
 u

p
 c

al
l 5

/5
/1

1
 a

t 
ll

a
m

. 
R

ec
ei

ve
d 

q
u

o
te

 b
y 

fa
x 

5
/5

/1
1

 a
t 

2:
35

pm
. 

R
eq

ue
st

 fo
r 

q
u

o
te

 fo
r 

pr
ec

as
t 

co
nc

re
te

 r
ai

lin
g 

an
d 

po
st

s.
 R

ec
ei

ve
d 

q
u

o
te

 b
y 

e
m

a
il 

5
/3

/1
1

 a
t 4

:4
1p

m
. 

R
eq

ue
st

 fo
r 

q
u

o
te

 fo
r 

co
nc

re
te

 r
ai

lin
g 

an
d 

po
st

s.
 S

en
t s

pe
ci

fic
at

io
ns

 b
y 

em
ai

l. 
R

ec
ei

ve
d 

q
u

o
te

 b
y 

em
ai

l o
n

 
5

/5
/1

1
 1

:2
4p

m
. 

E
m

ai
le

d 
sp

ec
ifi

ca
tio

ns
. 

R
ec

ei
ve

d 
q

u
o

te
 5

/5
/1

1
 f

o
r 

ir
ri

g
a

tio
n

 s
up

pl
y.

 
R

eq
ue

st
 fo

r 
q

u
o

te
 fo

r 
C

re
st

a 
B

lo
nd

e 
B

ou
ld

er
s 

ov
er

 t
h

e
 p

ho
ne

. 
R

ec
ei

ve
d 

q
u

o
te

 b
y 

fa
x 

5
/5

/1
1

 a
t 8

.4
7a

m
. 

R
ec

ei
ve

d 
q

u
o

te
 o

ve
r 

th
e

 p
ho

ne
 fo

r 
a 

dr
ai

n 
pi

pe
 fo

r 
u

n
d

e
rn

e
a

th
 w

al
kw

ay
. 



D
E

V
E

L
O

P
M

E
N

T
 C

O
M

P
A

N
Y

 

P
H

O
N

E
 L

O
G

 
EA

G
LE

 R
O

C
K

 M
O

N
U

M
E

N
T

 - 
IR

R
IG

A
TI

O
N

 A
N

D
 N

E
W

 L
A

N
D

S
C

A
P

IN
G

 P
R

O
JE

C
T 

C
O

M
P

A
N

Y
 

A
na

w
al

t 
Lu

m
be

r 

C
al

 P
ip

e 
B

ol
la

rd
s 

A
lh

am
br

a 
F

ou
nd

ry
 C

om
pa

ny
 

S 
&

 J 
S

up
pl

ie
s 

JP
S 

Le
ga

l V
id

eo
 

S
an

d 
M

at
er

ia
ls

 a
nd

 
A

gg
re

ga
te

 S
al

es
, 

In
c.

 

P
H

O
N

E
 N

O
. 

(8
18

) 2
49

-1
19

4 

(8
77

) 2
83

-8
51

8 

(6
26

) 2
89

-4
29

4 

(5
62

) 9
44

-7
43

3 

(3
10

) 8
69

-0
71

5 

(6
61

) 2
52

-4
73

5 

C
O

N
TA

C
T 

S
al

es
 

Lo
ri 

K
en

 M
cC

lis
te

r 

S
al

es
 

Je
an

 P
hi

lip
pe

 
S

tu
ar

t 
C

in
dy

 

IN
IT

IA
L 

E H
 

E H
 

E H
 

EH
 

E H
 

EH
 

D
A

TE
 

5/
5/

11
 

5/
5/

11
 

5/
5/

11
 

5/
5/

11
 

5/
9/

11
 

5/
10

/1
1 

T
IM

E
 

4:
23

pm
 

10
:4

0a
m

 

9:
34

am
 

10
:0

3a
m

 

10
:lO

am
 

ll
:4

4
a

m
 

R
ES

U
LT

 
Q

uo
te

 r
ec

ei
ve

d 
ov

er
 t

h
e

 p
ho

ne
 fo

r 
m

as
on

ite
 b

oa
rd

 a
nd

 w
oo

de
n 

st
ak

es
 

fo
r 

co
nc

re
te

 m
o

w
 s

tr
ip

 fo
rm

w
or

k.
 

E
m

ai
le

d 
sp

ec
ifi

ca
tio

ns
. 

R
es

po
ns

e:
 

ca
rr

y 
ci

rc
ul

ar
 b

ol
la

rd
s.

 Q
uo

te
 

re
ce

iv
ed

 b
y 

em
ai

l f
or

 r
ou

nd
 b

ol
la

rd
s.

 
R

eq
ue

st
 fo

r 
qu

ot
e 

fo
r 

dr
ai

n 
gr

at
e 

an
d 

fr
am

e 
5/

5/
11

. 
R

ec
ei

ve
d 

qu
ot

e 
by

 fa
x 

5/
5/

11
 9

:4
0a

m
. 

R
eq

ue
st

 fo
r 

qu
ot

e 
fo

r 
sa

nd
ed

 6
" 

m
an

ho
le

 p
ip

es
. 

Q
uo

te
 g

iv
en

 o
ve

r 
th

e 
ph

on
e.

 
Q

uo
te

 r
ec

ei
ve

d 
fo

r 
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 
/ 

P
ro

gr
es

s 
P

ho
to

gr
ap

hy
. 

D
B

E
IW

B
E

IU
D

B
E

: Q
uo

te
 re

ce
iv

ed
 fo

r 
ba

se
 a

gg
re

ga
te

 a
nd

 to
ps

oi
l. 



Attachment B 

Good Faith Effort Results for Mallcraft, Inc. 



GOOD FAITH EFFORT CHECKLIST 

Bidder: Mallcraft, Inc. Bid Date: May 10,201 1 

PROJECT: Eagle Rock Monument - Irrigation and New Landscape Proiect (W.O. #E170352F) 

Indicator Required Documentation Description of 
Submitted or Missing 

Documentation 

1 he bidder's or proposer's efforts to obtain part~cipation by MBEs, WBEs and othe 

7 
Plans 

2 
Pre-Bid 
Meeting 

3 
Work 
Areas 

4 
Ad 

5 
Letters to 
Potential 

Subs 

6 
Follow-up 
to Letters 

8 
Outreach 

Letters 

9 
Negotiate 
in Good 

Faith 

business enterprises could reasonably be expected by the Board of Recreation and Park 
Commissioners (the "Board") to produce a level of participation by interested sub- 
contractors, including 15% MBE and 2% WBE. 
a)  Attend pre-bid meeting and be listed on the attendance sheet; 
or b) Submit a letter prior to the pre-bid meeting either by fax to (213) 847-0703, or by 
mail to the Bureau of Engineering, Pro'ect Award and Control Division, 1149 S. 
Broadway, 1'' Floor, Los Angeles, Ca. 90d15. 

Proof of this must be demonstrated in either Indicator 4 or 5. 

co y of the advertisement or a proof of publication statement or other verificatio 

Include in Indicstor 4 or 5, information detailing how, where and when the bidder w ~ l l  
make the required information available to interested subcontractors. 

A copy of each letter sent to outreach agencies requesting assistance in recruitin 
MBEs, WBEs and OBEs. Faxed copies must include the fax transmittal confirmatioi 
slip showing the date and time of transmission. Mailed letters must include copies of 
the metered envelo es or certified mail receipts. Letters must contain areas of work t 
be subcontracted. 8i ty of Los Angeles project name, name of the bidder, and conta: 
person's name, address, and telephone number. 

a)  Copies of all MBEIWBEIOBE bids or quotes received; and 
) Summary sheet organized b work area, listing bids received and the subcontractor 

elected for that work area. 1 d h e  bidder elects to perform a listed work area with its 
own forces. thev must Include a bld that shows their own costs for the work. 

13 

Include In Indicator 4 or 5, information about the bidder's efforts to asslst with bonds, 
lines of credlt and insurance. I 

0 

10 

RESPONSIVE 

0 

10 

khicl! confirms the date the advertisement was ublished. The advertisement must bn 
specific to the project, not generic, and may not ge a planholder advertisement provide 

the publication. It should include the City of Los Angeles project name, name o 
kidder. areas of work available for subcontracting, and a contact person's name an 
tele hone number, information on the availability of plans and specifications and th 
bidler's policy concerning assistance to subcontractors in obtaining bonds, lines o 
credit andlor insurance. Consideration will be given to the wordin of th 
advertisement to ensure that it did not exclude or seriously limit the number ofpotentla 
respondents. 

A copy of each letter sent to available MBEs, WBEs and OBEs for each item of work t 
e erformed If there is only one master notification, then a cop of the letter alon 

bwitR a listing ;fa11 recipients will suffice Faxed copies must inc~ud;  the fax transmitt 
confirmation slip showing the date and time of transmission. Mailed letters m 
include copies of the metered envelope or certified mail receipts. Letters must contai 
areas of work to be subcontracted, City of Los Angeles project name, name of th 
bidder, and contact person's name, address, and telephone number. 

co y of tele hone logs. These lo s must include the name of the company call 
$lepRone n u m k r ,  contact person, w t o  did the calling, time, date, and the result of 
conversation. Bidder must follow-UD with all subcontractors to whom they sent letters. 

9 

10 

10 




